

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court No. 20130011
Burleigh County Case No. 08-2012-CV-00309

Empower the Taxpayer, on behalf of)
itself and the 28,000 + North Dakotans)
who signed the Petition, Charlene)
Nelson, and Robert Hale,)

Plaintiffs and Appellants,)

vs.)

State Tax Commissioner Cory Fong,)
Senator Dwight Cook, Senator David)
Oehlke, Representative Charles)
Damschen, Representative Lonnie)
Winrich, Divide County)
Commissioner Doug Graupe, Cass)
County Commissioner Scott Wagner,)
Wahpeton Finance Director Darcie)
Huwe, Williams County Auditor Beth)
Innis, North Dakota Association of)
Counties, North Dakota Association)
of County Commissioners, North)
Dakota League of Cities, North Dakota)
Weed Control Association, North)
Dakota School Board Association,)

Defendants.)

-----)
Divide County Commissioner)
Doug Graupe, Cass County Commissioner)
Scott Wagner, Wahpeton Finance Director)
Darcie Huwe, Williams County Auditor)
Beth Innis, North Dakota Association)
of Counties, North Dakota Association)
of County Commissioners, North Dakota)
League of Cities, North Dakota Weed)
Control Association, North Dakota)
School Board Association,)

Appellees.)

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER FOR PARTIAL SANCTIONS DATED AUGUST 30, 2012, AND THE ORDER DENYING MOTION TO RECONSIDER PARTIAL SANCTIONS UNDER RULE 11 DATED NOVEMBER 27, 2012 OF THE HONORABLE BRUCE A. ROMANICK, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT, BURLEIGH COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLEES DIVIDE COUNTY COMMISSIONER DOUG GRAUPE, CASS COUNTY COMMISSIONER SCOTT WAGNER, WAHPETON FINANCE DIRECTOR DARCIÉ HUWE, AND WILLIAMS COUNTY AUDITOR BETH INNIS

Randall J. Bakke #03898
Shawn A. Grinolds #05407
SMITH BAKKE PORSBORG SCHWEIGERT ARMSTRONG
122 E. Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630
rbakke@smithbakke.com

Attorneys for Appellees
Divide County Commissioner Doug Graupe,
Cass County Commissioner Scott Wagner,
Wahpeton Finance Director Darcie Huwe,
and Williams County Auditor Beth Innis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS
[STATEMENT OF THE CASE]2

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....8

ARGUMENT9

 I. Applicable Standard.....9

 II. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Imposing Sanctions
 Upon Plaintiffs12

 A. Plaintiffs’ Conduct Warranting Sanctions12

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claim Against Individual County Defendants.....17

 1. Divide County Commissioner Doug Graupe.....18

 2. Cass County Commissioner Scott Wagner.....20

 3. Wahpeton Finance Director Darcie Huwe.....21

 4. Williams County Auditor Beth Innis22

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Frivolous and Asserted For An Improper
 Purpose.....23

 1. The Act’s Prohibitions Do Not Extend To All Political
 Speech24

 2. Neither The Act, Nor Attorney General Opinions Interpreting
 The Act, Support Plaintiffs’ Claim at Issue26

 3. Plaintiffs’ Claim Violated Rule 11(b), N.D.R.Civ.P.32

 III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Discretion By Ordering Plaintiffs’ To
 Publish A Retraction of Their Frivolous Claim, At Plaintiffs’
 Expense34

IV.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Determining The Amount of Attorneys' Fees Awarded.....	40
V.	Plaintiffs' Due Process Rights Were Not Violated.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116, 87 S.Ct. 339, 17 L.Ed.2d 235 (1966)	25
<i>District One Republican Comm. v. District One Democrat Comm.</i> , 466 N.W.2d 820 (N.D. 1991)	12, 25, 31, 36
<i>Empower the Taxpayer v. Fong</i> , 2012 ND 119, 817 N.W.2d 381.....	6
<i>Go Committee ex rel. Hale v. City of Minot</i> , 2005 ND 136, 701 N.W.2d 865	39
<i>Hale v. State</i> , 2012 ND 148, 818 N.W.2d 684	39
<i>Hale v. Ward County</i> , 2012 ND 144, 818 N.W.2d 697	39
<i>In re Pederson Trust</i> , 2008 ND 210, 757 N.W.2d 740.....	9
<i>Lynch v. Sweeney</i> , 2007 ND 81, 732 N.W.2d 377	40

RULES

N.D. R. Civ. P. 11	1, 2, 7, 9, 11, 15, 16, 32, 33, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	10

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 16.1-08.1-03.5.....	18
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-10-02.....	12, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 26, 27
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-10-04.....	12, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 29, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.D. Const. Art. I, § 4.....	25
2009 N.D. Op. Atty. Gen. No. L-11	28

2004 N.D. Op. Atty. Gen. No. L-55	28
2002 N.D. Op. Atty. Gen. No. L-61	28
